

No. 24-1570

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW STOLFI, in his official capacity as
Director of the Oregon Department of
Consumer and Business Services,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 6:19-cv-01996-MO
(Hon. Michael W. Mosman, District Judge)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
Joanne H. Chan
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
670 Maine Ave., SW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20024
jstansel@phrma.org
(202) 835-3400

Allon Kedem
Jeffrey L. Handwerker
Matthew L. Farley
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Allon.Kedem@arnoldporter.com
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. PhRMA’s Members Spend Billions Developing Innovative Medicines.....	5
B. Oregon House Bill 4005.....	7
1. HB 4005’s Reporting Requirement	7
2. HB 4005’s Public-Interest Exception	10
C. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. HB 4005’s Reporting Requirement Violates the First Amendment	22
A. The Reporting Requirement Unconstitutionally Compels Private Speech	23
B. The Reporting Requirement Cannot Be Defended as a Regulation of Commercial Speech	27
1. The speech compelled by the Reporting Requirement is not commercial speech	28
2. The Reporting Requirement fails intermediate scrutiny	34
C. HB 4005 Cannot Be Defended under <i>Zauderer</i>	40
D. The State Cannot Invoke Rational-Basis Review.....	46

E.	The District Court Properly Invalidated the Entire Reporting Requirement.....	51
II.	The Public-Interest Exception Takes Manufacturers’ Trade Secrets, Requiring Just Compensation	52
A.	The Public-Interest Exception Takes a Manufacturer’s Property	53
B.	PhRMA May Seek a Declaratory Remedy	69
	CONCLUSION.....	77
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	78
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	79
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	41, 42, 45, 46
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	32, 33
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	62, 63
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	69, 70
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	29
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	30, 31, 32
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	38
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	74, 75
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	16, 35

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	72
<i>Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health</i> , 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v.</i> <i>City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	41, 43, 44
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	28, 29, 37
<i>Env’tl Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</i> <i>Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	64, 65
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	38
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47, 48
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.2010)	71, 72
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	28
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> . 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	62, 68

<i>Hunt v. City of L.A.</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	28, 31, 32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26, 27
<i>IKON Office Sols., Inc. v. Am. Office Prods., Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001).....	64
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	29, 31
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	70
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	22, 23
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	57
<i>Knick v. Twp. Of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	73, 74, 75
<i>Ladd v. Law & Tech. Press</i> , 762 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1985)	66
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	56, 57
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	38, 39
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	56

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	69
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	25, 45
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	41, 42, 44
<i>Nike, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (D. Or. 2003).....	64
<i>Nike, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 379 F.3d 576 (9th Cir. 2004)	64
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	21, 66, 67
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	30
<i>One Indus., LLC v. Jim O’Neal Distributing, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	75
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	56
<i>Pelican Bay Forest Prods., Inc. v. W. Timber Prods., Inc.</i> , 443 P.3d 651 (Or. Ct. App. 2019)	64

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 483 U.S. 104 (1978)	17, 62, 63
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	32, 42, 49, 50
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	54, 57, 59-62, 66
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	25, 27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	3, 20, 53-55, 59, 61, 62, 66, 67
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	26
<i>St. Michael’s Convalescent Hosp. v. California</i> , 643 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)	54, 55
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	28

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	29
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2, 16, 40-45
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const., amend V	63
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	4
§ 1331	4
§ 2201	4
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	4

Oregon Revised Statutes

§ 192.345(2).....	11, 58, 60
§ 307.020(1)(a)(I).....	52, 58
§ 646.461.....	57
§ 646.461(4).....	58
§ 646.475.....	57
§ 646A.689(1)(e).....	7, 68
§ 646A.689(1)(h)(B)(i).....	7
§ 646A.689(2).....	7
§ 646A.689(2)(10)(a)(B).....	1
§ 646A.689(3).....	7, 8, 9, 24, 63
§ 646A.689(3)(c).....	43
§ 646A.689(6).....	9
§ 646A.689(9)(a).....	10
§ 646A.689(9)(b).....	10, 24
§ 646A.689(10)(a).....	10, 11
§ 646A.689(10)(a)(A).....	58
§ 646A.689(10)(a)(B).....	48, 53
§ 646A.692(2).....	9

Regulations**Oregon Administrative Code**

836-200-0530(2)(h).....	9, 24, 29
836-200-0540.....	11
836-200-0540(1)(b).....	12
836-200-0540(1)(b)(E).....	70
836-200-0540(3).....	12
836-200-0540(4).....	12
836-200-0560.....	9

Legislative Materials

House Bill No. 4005, 2018 Or. L. Ch. 7.....	1, 9, 10, 35, 52, 64
House Bill No. 2658, 2019 Or. L. Ch. 436.....	12

Other Authorities

Alexander Schuhmacher et al., <i>Changing R&D Models in Research-Based Pharmaceutical Companies</i> , 14 J. Transl. Med. 105 (2016)	5
John A. Vernon et al, <i>Drug Development Costs When Financial Risk is Measured Using the FAMA-French Three-Factor Model</i> , 19 Health Econ. 1002 (2010)	6
Joseph A. DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016)	5, 6
Or. Dep’t of Consumer and Bus. Servs., <i>Prescription Drug Price Transparency Program Results and Recommendations - 2023 (Annual Report)</i> , (Dec. 1, 2023) (updated Mar. 29, 2024)	10, 23
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective</i> (2019)	5
Sandra Kraljevic et. al., <i>Accelerating Drug Discovery</i> , 5 Eur. Molecular Biology Org. Reps. 837 (2004)	6
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Novel Drug Approvals for 2023</i>	5
